Engineering Report Please read the Important Notice and Warnings at the end of this document V 4.0
www.infineon.com/ref-icl5102-u52w-cc page 1 of 32 2020-07-13
ER_2005_PL21_2006_154743
52 W low-cost two-stage LED driver based on
ICL5102
A PFC + open-loop LCC design with tight LED current spread
Order code: SP005419724
About this document

Cap 2.2nF/ 250V/
CAPRR1000W60L900T700H1200B/ /20%
MuRata DE1E3KX222MA4BN01F
2 1 C2 Cap 100nF/ 25V/ 0603/ X7R/5% Kemet C0603C104J3RAC
3 1 C3
Cap 330nF/ 630V/
CAPRR1500W80L1800T800H1400B/ /20%
TDK
Corporation
B32922C3334M189
4 1 C10
Cap 220nF/ 305V/
CAPRR1500W80L1800T700H1250B/ /10%
Epcos B32922C3224K
5 1 C12 Cap 2.2nF/ 630V/ CAPC3216X125N/ X7R/10% muRata GRM31BR72J222KW01L
6 1 C200 Cap 330pF/ 630V/ 1206/ C0G/5% MuRata GRM31A5C2J331JW01
7 1 C201
Cap 22uF/ 450V/
CAPPRD750W80D1625H2700B-B/ /20%
Nichicon UVZ2W220MHD
8 1 C300 Cap 1uF/ 25V/ 1206 (3216)/ /10% TDK CGA5L2X8R1E105K160AA
9 1 C302
Cap 10uF/ 63V/
CAPPRD200W50D500H1200B/ /20%
Panasonic ECA1JHG100
10 1 C303 Cap 180pF/ 630V/ 1206/ C0G/5% MuRata GRM31A5C2J181JW01
11 1 C304 Cap 100nF/ 50V/ 0805/ X7R/10% TDK C2012X7R1H104K085AA
12 1 C307
Cap 47nF/ 1kV/
CAPRR1500W80L1800T700H1250B/ /10%
TDK B32672L0473K000
13 1 C308 Cap 470nF/ 50V/ 603/ X7R/10%
TDK
Corporation
CGA3E3X7R1H474K080AB
14 3
C309, C316,
C318
Cap 1nF/ 25V/ 0603/ C0G/5% MuRata GRM1885C1E102JA01
15 1 C311 Cap 3.3nF/ 50V/ 0603/ C0G/5% MuRata GCM1885C1H332JA16
16 1 C312 Cap 100pF/ 50V/ 0805 (2012)/ C0G/5%
Wurth
Elektronik
885012007057
17 1 C317 Cap 33nF/ 25V/ 0603/ X7R/5% MuRata GRM188R71E333JA01
18 1 C319 Cap 100pF/ 50V/ 0603/ C0G/2% MuRata GRM1885C1H101GA01
19 1 C400
Cap 1.5nF/ 1.6kV/
CAPRR1000W60L1300T500H1100B/ /5%
TDK

Q202
Tra IPN60R600P7S/ 650V/ PG-SOT223-3/ / Infineon  IPN60R600P7SATMA1
Engineering Report 30 of 32 V 4.0
2020-07-13
52 W low-cost two-stage LED driver based on ICL5102
A PFC + open-loop LCC design with tight LED current spread
Electronics BOM
35 1 R2 Res 550Vac/ 745V/ Radial/ /
TDK
Corporation
B72210S2551K101
36 3
R12, R13,
R14
Res 2.2MEG/ 200V/ 1206/ /1%  WELWYN WCR1206-2M2FI
37 2 R92, R93 Res 33k/ 150V/ 0805/ /1% Vishay CRCW080533K0FK
38 3
R104, R105,
R106
Res 200k/ 200V/ 1206/ /1% Vishay CRCW1206200KFK
39 2 R200, R201 Res 33R/ 200V/ 1206/ /5% Yageo AC1206JR-0733RL
40 3
R202, R205,
R208
Res 1.2MEG/ 200V/ 1206/ /1% Vishay CRCW12061M20FK
41 1 R203 Res 22R/ 150V/ 0805/ /1% Vishay CRCW080522R0FK
42 1 R204 Res 220k/ 150V/ 0805/ /1% Vishay CRCW0805220KFK
43 2 R209, R323 Res 0R/ 150V/ 0805/ /0R Vishay CRCW08050000Z0
44 3
R210, R211,
R212
Res 2.2R/ 150V/ 0805/ /1% Vishay CRCW08052R20FK
45 1 R300 Res 1R/ 200V/ 1206/ /1% Yageo RC1206FR-071RL
46 1 R301 Res 10R/ 200V/ 1206/ /1% Vishay CRCW120610R0FK
47 2 R302, R304 Res 47R/ 150V/ 0805/ /1% Vishay CRCW080547R0FK
48 2 R303, R307 Res 51k/ 75V/ 0603/ /1% Vishay CRCW060351K0FK
49 1 R305 Res 51k/ 150V/ 0805/ /1% Vishay CRCW080551K0FK
50 1 R306 Res 510R/ 150V/ 0805/ /1% Vishay CRCW0805510RFK
51 1 R308 Res 470R/ 75V/ 0603/ /1% Vishay CRCW0603470RFK
52 3
R310, R311,
R312
Res 1R/ 150V/ 0805/ /1% Vishay CRCW08051R00FK
53 1 R313 Res 39k/ 75V/ 0603/ /1% Vishay CRCW060339K0FK
54 1 R315 Res 0R/ 200V/ 1206/ / Panasonic ERJ8GEY0R00V
55 1 R316 Res 22k/ 75V/ 0603/ /1% Vishay CRCW060322K0FK
56 2 R317, R339 Res 100k/ / 0603/ /1% Panasonic ERT-J1VS104FA
57 1 R320 Res 1k/ 150V/ 0805/ /1% Vishay CRCW08051K00FK
58 2 R324, R337 Res 11k/ 75V/ 0603/ /1% Vishay CRCW060311K0FK
59 1 R325 Res 4.3k/ 75V/ 0603/ /1% Vishay CRCW06034K30FK
60 1 R326 Res 200k/ 75V/ 0603/ /1% Vishay CRCW0603200KFK
61 1 R333 Res 510k/ 75V/ 0603/ /1% Vishay CRCW0603510KFK
62 2 R334, R336 Res 0R/ 75V/ 0603/ /1% Vishay CRCW06030000Z0
63 1 R335 Res 6.2k/ 75V/ 0603/ /1% Vishay CRCW06036K20FK
64 1 R401 Res 100k/ 200V/ 1206/ /1% Vishay CRCW1206100KFK
65 2 R402, R403 Res 100k/ 150V/ 0805/ /1% Vishay TNPW0805100KBEEN
66 1 S1  Switch 2Pos/ / DIP-4/ / Greyhill 78B02ST
67 1 T300 Tra NP13822/ / THT/ / ICT NP13822
68 1 U300 IC ICL5102/ / PG-DSO-16/ / Infineon  ICL5102
69 1 X10
Con 1888690/ / CON-TER-THT-MKDSN
2,5_3-5,08/ /
Phoenix
Contact
1888690
70 1 X101
Con 1729128/ / CON-TER-THT-MKDSN
1,5_2-5,08/ /
Phoenix
Contact
1729128
71 0 R10, R11 Res NA/ 500V/ 2512/ /0R Vishay CRCW25120000Z0
72 0 R206 Res NA/ 75V/ 0603/ /1% Yageo RC0603FR-0710KL
73 0 R309, R338 Res NA/ 75V/ 0603/ /1% Vishay
CRCW060310K0FK,
CRCW0603510KFK
74 0 R319 Res NA/ 150V/ 0805/ /1% Vishay CRCW080510K0FK
75 0 X1, X301 Con JL-1000-25-T/ / JP-THT-JL-1000-25-T/ / Samtec JL-1000-25-T
76 0 X2, X3
Con JP-THT-L-17.5mm/ / JP-THT-
1.00_2.20_17.5_0.80-2P/ /